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[image: image1.wmf]CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

31/03/2002

31/03/2001

31/03/2002

31/03/2001

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

1(a)

Turnover

2,266,166

2,130,205

8,500,200

8,956,145

  (b)

Investment income (Dividend received)

0

212

8,614

10,062

  (c)

Other income including interest income

167,109

588,452

308,635

745,890

2(a)

Operating profit/(loss) before interest

on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

317,422

     

 

361,684

     

 

667,127

      

 

1,259,868

  

 

  (b)

Less Interest on borrowings

(101,635)

    

 

(141,373)

    

 

(414,872)

    

 

(582,342)

    

 

  (c)

Less Depreciation and amortisation

(300,936)

    

 

(290,161)

    

 

(1,105,498)

 

 

(1,066,430)

 

 

  (d)

Exceptional item

0

0

0

0

  (e)

Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

and exceptional items but before income tax,

minority interests and extraordinary items.

(85,149)

      

 

(69,850)

      

 

(853,243)

    

 

(388,904)

    

 

  (f)

Share in the results of associated companies

143

505

            

 

6,751

2,268

         

 

  (g)

Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

interests and extraordinary items

(85,006)

      

 

(69,345)

      

 

(846,492)

    

 

(386,636)

    

 

  (h)

Taxation

(2,856)

        

 

(16,960)

      

 

14,898

        

 

(26,683)

      

 

  (i)

(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

      before deducting minority interests

(87,862)

      

 

(86,305)

      

 

(831,594)

    

 

(413,319)

    

 

(ii)  Less minority interests

(696)

           

 

(200)

           

 

(3,968)

        

 

(4,109)

        

 

  (j)

Profit/(loss) after taxation

attributable to members of the company

(88,558)

      

 

(86,505)

      

 

(835,562)

    

 

(417,428)

    

 

Remarks:-

2(a) Includes profit on sale of aircraft and engines  amounting to RM21.0 million for the period ended 31 March 2002

        (2001 : RM235.8 million)  while there were no sale of aircraft for the current year quarter (2001: nil).

3 (a)

Basic loss per share based on 2 (j), calculated 

against 770,000,000 shares for both 2002 and 2001.

(11.50)

        

 

(11.23)

        

 

(108.51)

      

 

(54.21)

        

 

The diluted loss per share is not presented as the effect of the assumed conversion of the redeemable convertible preference shares

during the financial year is anti-dilutive.

QUARTERLY REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2002

INDIVIDUAL PERIOD

CUMULATIVE PERIOD
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[image: image2.wmf]CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

31/03/2002

31/03/2001

31/03/2002

31/03/2001

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

1(a)

Turnover

2,266,166

2,130,205

8,500,200

8,956,145

  (b)

Investment income (Dividend received)

0

212

8,614

10,062

  (c)

Other income including interest income

167,109

588,452

308,635

745,890

2(a)

Operating profit/(loss) before interest

on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

hire of aircraft, exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items ("EBITDAR")

509,014

     

 

588,669

     

 

1,509,335

   

 

1,956,358

  

 

  (b)

Less Interest on borrowings

(101,635)

    

 

(141,373)

    

 

(414,872)

    

 

(582,342)

    

 

  (c-i)

Less Depreciation and amortisation

(300,936)

    

 

(290,161)

    

 

(1,105,498)

 

 

(1,066,430)

 

 

0

  (c-ii)

Less Amortisation of unrealised loss on

foreign exchange

0

0

0

0

(c-iii)

Less Hire Of Aircraft

(191,592)

(227,087)

(863,249)

(932,319)

(d-i)

Add Profit on sale of aircraft and spare engines

0

102

21,041

235,829

  (d-ii)

Exceptional Item

0

0

0

0

  (e)

Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

and exceptional items but before income tax,

minority interests and extraordinary items.

(85,149)

      

 

(69,850)

      

 

(853,243)

    

 

(388,904)

    

 

  (f)

Share in the results of associated companies

143

505

            

 

6,751

2,268

         

 

  (g)

Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

interests and extraordinary items

(85,006)

      

 

(86,345)

      

 

(846,492)

    

 

(386,636)

    

 

  (h)

Taxation

(2,856)

        

 

(16,960)

      

 

14,898

        

 

(26,683)

      

 

(i)

(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

      before deducting minority interests

(87,862)

      

 

(86,305)

      

 

(831,594)

    

 

(413,319)

    

 

(ii)  Less minority interests

(696)

           

 

(200)

           

 

(3,968)

        

 

(4,109)

        

 

  (j)

Profit/(loss) after taxation

attributable to members of the company

(88,558)

      

 

(86,505)

      

 

(835,562)

    

 

(417,428)

    

 

3 (a)

Basic loss per share based on 2 (j), calculated 

against 770,000,000 shares for both 2002 and 2001.

(11.41)

        

 

(11.23)

        

 

(108.51)

      

 

(54.21)

        

 

The diluted loss per share is not presented as the effect of the assumed conversion of the redeemable convertible preference shares

during the financial year is anti-dilutive.
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AS AT 

END OF

PRECEDING

CURRENT

FINANCIAL

QUARTER

YEAR

31/03/2002

31/03/2001

RM '000

RM '000

1

Fixed Assets

12,043,892

11,430,739

2

Investment in Associated Companies

79,274

78,034

3

Long Term Investments

156,594

175,556

4

Deferred Charges

34,984

37,591

5

Current Assets

    Stocks

352,127

346,345

    Trade Debtors

1,290,562

1,235,350

    Other Debtors

380,489

349,466

    Cash & Bank Balances

416,376

335,950

2,439,554

2,267,111

6

Current Liabilities

   Short Term Borrowings

4,287,720

1,321,002

   Trade Creditors

1,368,908

1,132,207

   Other Creditors

2,116,916

1,347,118

   Provision for Taxation

45,459

83,695

   Other Liabilities

675,517

576,754

   Proposed Dividend

0

0

8,494,520

4,460,776

7

Net Current Liabilities

(6,054,966)

      

 

(2,193,665)

      

 

6,259,778

9,528,255

8

Shareholders' Funds

1,215,290

1,252,148

Share Capital - Ordinary Shares

770,000

770,000

Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares

8,000

0

Reserves

    Share Premium

2,715,919

1,925,214

    General Reserve

501,530

501,530

    Retained Profit

(2,780,159)

      

 

(1,944,596)

9

Minority Interests

13,779

12,347

10

Long Term Borrowings

4,680,289

7,829,873

11

Other Long Term Liabilities

    Deferred Income

347,733

431,752

    Deferred Taxation

2,687

2,135

6,259,778

9,528,255

12

Net Tangible Assets Per Ordinary Share (Sen)

198

214

               CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


	NOTES
	

	Note 1
- Accounting Policies
	

	The same accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2001 have been applied in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements except for the following :-

In the current year the Group has adopted two new accounting policies in compliance with Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) 6 – “The Effect of Changes In Foreign Exchange Rates” and MASB 20 – “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”.

The accounting for the results of the financial year ended 31 March 2002 has taken into account the effects of the adoption of the aforesaid accounting policies.



	(i)         MASB 6

Malaysian Accounting Standards Board 6: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (“MASB 6”) came into effect on 1 July 1999. MASB 6 requires that exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items to be recognised as income or expense in the period in which they arise.    

In prior years, the Group has elected to apply the transitional provisions of MASB 6 which allow the Group to continue to defer and amortise the exchange differences over the remaining life of the long term liabilities.

The transitional period will end in the financial year 2003.

In the current financial year, the Group has adopted the full provisions of MASB 6.  Accordingly, the Group now recognises exchange differences arising on the translation of its long-term foreign borrowings as income or expense in the period which they arise.



	(ii) MASB 20

Malaysian Accounting Standards Board 20: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets will be effective for financial statements beginning on/after 1 July 2001. MASB 20 requires the cost of aircraft heavy maintenance and engine overhaul to be recognised as and when they are incurred.

In prior years, the Group made provision for costs of aircraft heavy maintenance and engine overhaul by applying the anticipated total cost with the estimated total flying hours up to the estimated due dates of such maintenance to arrive at the estimated cost per hour. Provisions were made for each aircraft and engine type by multiplying the estimate cost per hour with the actual hours flown.

The Group has decided to adopt the standard in the current financial year.  Accordingly, the Group now recognises aircraft maintenance and overhaul cost on an incurred basis.

The above changes have been accounted for retrospectively and comparatives have been restated to conform with the changes in accounting policies.

The effects of the prior year adjustments due to the change in accounting policies to the respective years’ results can be further summarised as follows:-

	
	
	
	Prior to financial year ended 

31 March 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Financial year ended
	

	
	2002
	2001
	2001

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	(a) Exchange differences on translation of long term foreign     

Borrowings
	418,476
	765,227
	(2,360,495)

	(b)   Provision for aircraft maintenance
	(9,085)
	151,167
	807,794

	
	409,391
	916,394
	(1,552,701)


	

	

	NOTES

	
	

	Note 2
- Exceptional Items
	

	There was no exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 March 2002.

	

	Note 3
- Extraordinary Items

	There was no extraordinary item for the quarter ended 31 March 2002.

	

	Note 4
- Taxation

	There was no provision for deferred taxation for the period ended 31 March 2002.  The taxation figures include adjustments for over-provision in respect of previous year amounting to RM21.931 million.

	

	Note 5
- Pre-acquisition Profits or Losses

	There were no pre-acquisition profit or loss for the quarter ended 31 March 2002.

	

	Note 6
- Profit on Sales of Investment and/or Properties

	There were no sale of investments or properties for the quarter ended 31 March 2002. 

	

	Note 7 
- Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

	a) There were no sale or disposal of quoted securities for the quarter ended 31 March 2002.



	b) As at 31 March 2002 the Group has the following quoted securities :-



	
	
	In Malaysia

RM ‘000
	Outside Malaysia

RM ‘000

	              
	Total investment at cost
	32
	            1,377

	              
	Total investment at market value

 at end of reporting period
	66
	32,128

	
	

	Note 8
- Changes in Composition of Company/Group
	

	There were no business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing of operations.



	Note 9
- Corporate Proposals

	During the year, the Company initiated an organization wide restructuring in its efforts to strengthen its operations and financial position.  Key initiatives commenced included the following:

a) An agreement with Aircraft Business Malaysia Sdn Bhd a company wholly-owned by the Minister of Finance Incorporated for the sale and lease back of 5 new and 3 existing aircraft respectively.

b) An agreement with a newly incorporated company wholly-owned by the Minister of Finance Incorporated for the sale and lease back of certain property assets of the Company.

c) Disposal of airline’s catering business.

d) Separation of the airline’s domestic from international business.




	Note 10
- Seasonality or Cyclicality Of Operations

	The Group is principally engaged in the business of air transportation and provision of related services.  The demand for the Group’s services is generally influenced by growth performance of the Malaysian economy and that of the countries that the Group operates and also seasonal factors. 



	Note 11
- Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

	The Company issued RM800 million Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares of RM0.01 each with an issue price of RM1.00 per share on 11 September 2001.


	Note 12
- Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	The details are as follows:
	
	
	

	
	
	31 March 2002
	31 Mar 2001
	

	
	
	RM 000
	RM 000
	

	(a)
	1.   Secured
	
	
	

	
	(i)   Long Term
	
	
	

	
	          Loans
	1,668,369
	1,948,858
	

	
	          Finance Leases
	4,196,138
	4,755,221
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	(ii)  Short Term
	0
	0
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	2.   Unsecured
	
	
	

	
	 (i)  Long Term Loans
	426,501
	474,796
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	(ii)  Short Term
	1,250,000
	435,000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	(iii) Guaranteed Bonds and Floating Rate Notes
	1,427,000
	1,537,000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	8,968,008
	9,150,875
	

	
	
	
	
	

	(b)
	Loans Due Within One Year
	4,287,719
	1,321,002
	

	
	Loans Due After One Year
	4,680,289
	7,829,873
	

	
	
	8,968,008
	9,150,875
	

	
	
	
	
	

	(c)
	Loans by currencies in Ringgit Malaysia (000)
	
	
	

	
	          Ringgit Malaysia
	1,322,727
	544,091
	

	
	          US Dollars
	5,971,820
	6,786,787
	

	
	          Japanese Yen
	1,427,000
	1,537,000
	

	
	          French Franc
	125,748
	137,680
	

	
	          British Pounds
	120,713
	145,317
	

	
	    
	8,968,008
	9,150,875
	

	
	
	
	
	

	(d)
	The Group as at 31st  March 2002 has lease obligations amounting to RM2,103,381,322 (31st  March 2001: 

RM3,284,874,018)  which are covered by funds placed with and payments made to financial institutions at the inception dates of the respective lease agreements under defeasance arrangements.  The defeased lease obligations, together with the related fund placements and payments, are therefore not in the accounts.

The guaranteed bonds and floating rate notes of 50 billion yen issued by a wholly owned subsidiary which bears interest rates between 0.34363% to 2.55% (2001 : 0.39125% to 2.55%) per annum is unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Malaysian Airline System Berhad.  The guaranteed bonds 40 and 10 billion yen will mature on 29th and 30th May 2002 respectively.

	

	Note 13
- Contingent Liabilities
	

	The details are as follows:



	
	
	As at 21 May 2002

RM 000
	

	
	Corporate guarantee given to third parties
	5,504  
	

	      
	Bank guarantee given to third parties
	64,877
	

	
	Performance Bonds given to third parties
	640
	

	
	
	
	


	Note 14
- Financial Instruments
	

	As at 21 May 2002, the Group has entered into various fuel hedging transactions to cover the FY2002/03, in several lots totaling 4,867,000 barrels.  The accounting policy adopted is to charge related expenses as fuel cost in the Profit & Loss Account upon the expiry of fuel hedging contracts.

The estimated proceeds of hedging of mark to market Ringgit value on then existing fuel hedging positions (from April 2002 to March 2003, as at 21 May 2002) stands at RM39.759 million.

	

	Note 15
- Material Litigation

	Pending litigations as at 21st  May 2002 are as follows:



	(a)         Protea Leasing Ltd. (“Protea”) v. Royal Air Cambodge (“RAC”), 

Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”), 

Malaysian Helicopter Services (“Naluri”)
Protea issued a claim in the English High Court and served proceedings on MAS in September 1999.

Protea claims that MAS, acting in accordance with Naluri’s instructions, entered into a Management Agreement with RAC.  Thereafter, it is alleged, that MAS, in its managerial role within RAC, induced or procured RAC to act in breach of three (3) aircraft lease agreements made between RAC and Protea.

MAS has served a Defence to the claim and the trial of this action will be heard from 11 June 2002.  The claim against RAC is for approximately USD15 million plus damages while the claim against MAS and Naluri, the claim is for damages which are as yet unquantified.

              The Directors are advised that the prospect of defending the claim is good.



	(b) ICC Arbitration between Atlas Air Limited and Malaysian Airlines System Berhad 

               Wet Lease Agreement dated 22nd October 1999, Return of 747-400 Aircraft

              On 22nd  October 1999, Atlas Air Limited (“Atlas”) and Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”)     

              concluded an agreement for the Wet Lease of 3 aircraft.  One of the aircraft covered by the Wet Lease

              was a B747-400F aircraft. MAS has since returned this Aircraft to Atlas.  Atlas claims the return of the 

              Aircraft is contrary to the Wet Lease Agreement.  MAS denies this.  MAS began arbitration proceedings 

              against Atlas, in which Atlas now claims damages for this alleged breach of contract.  The arbitration is 

              governed by the International Chamber of Commerce.  Atlas served its particulars of claim on MAS on 

              12th December 2001.

              By its particulars of claim, Atlas claims the sum of USD 26,465,833, or alternatively damages to be assessed 

              by Tribunal plus interest and costs.  MAS denies any and all liability and has also counter-claimed for the

              amount of USD 21,996,521.00 and interest on such claims as are found due to MAS from Atlas as the

              arbitrator in his discretion might award.  The case has not reached the stage of  first hearing, submissions 

              have not yet been exchanged, nor has there yet been any disclosure or exchange of witness evidence or    

              documents.  At a preliminary hearing on 14th March 2002 the arbitrator had fixed the matter for hearing on

             10th March 2003.  It is therefore inappropriate at this time for the Board of Directors to comment on the 

              prospects.

	

	Note 16
- Segmental Reporting
	
	
	
	

	
	
	PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2002
	

	
	By Business Activity
	Turnover
	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
	Total Assets Employed
	

	
	
	RM ‘000
	RM ‘000
	RM ‘000
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Airline Operations
	6,876,226
	(575,636)
	14,015,993
	

	
	Cargo Services
	1,469,728
	(242,857)
	184,904
	

	
	Engineering services
	62,768
	                 2,296 
	64,818
	

	
	Catering services
	43,472
	(37,371)
	163,471
	

	
	Others
	48,006
	327        
	245,839
	

	
	
	8,500,200
	(853,241)
	14,675,025
	

	

	Note 17
- Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results

	The fourth quarter result recorded a loss before tax of RM85.0 million compared to a loss before tax of RM284.3 million in the previous quarter.  Group revenue increased by 20.1% while expenditure declined by 9.1%. Share of profit from associated companies increased by RM1.2 million. 



	Note 18 
- Review of Performance

	(a) Fourth quarter performance

The Group recorded an operating loss before tax of RM85.0 million for the fourth quarter ended 31 March 2002 as compared to a loss of RM69.3 million for same quarter last year.  Group loss per share for the quarter ended 31 March 2002 was 11.5 sen as compared to group losses per share of 11.2 sen for the same quarter last year.

Group turnover for the quarter increased 6.4% to RM2,266.2 million while group expenditure decreased by 9.7% to RM2,518.4 million compared to last year.  It is worthy to note that the turnover in the last quarter showed a recovery trend post September 11.  

(b) Performance for the year

For the year ended 31st March 2002, Malaysia Airlines (“the Group”) registered a loss after tax of RM 835.6 million amidst a severely disrupted operating environment following the September 11 attacks in the US. It is worthy to note that the Company’s aggressive measures to better manage cost and improve productivity have had some early success in containing operating loss within the expected range for the financial period. Despite the extreme speculations immediately post September 11, turnover for the year declined by only 5.1% to RM8.5 billion from RM8.956 billion the previous year. Passenger traffic for the last quarter of the financial year showed encouraging sign of a return of traveling confidence after the sharp contraction seen in the last few months of 2001.

In accounting for the result of the financial year, the Group had taken into account the adoption of two accounting standards, MASB 6 and MASB 20 required by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board. These standards relate to the accounting treatment on the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates and recognition of aircraft maintenance and overhaul costs.
The Group recorded loss after tax of RM835.6 million versus RM417.4 million loss registered in the previous year. 

It would be noted that the net loss in the previous year was pared by the following:

· higher gains from disposal of aircraft/spares amounting to RM235.8 million compared to RM21.0 million in the current year.

· income recognised from an insurance claim on damaged aircraft amounting to RM223.2 million. 

Adjusted for the aforesaid, the operating loss for the previous year would show a loss of  RM855.4 million compared to the operating loss of RM835.6 million for the year ended 31 March 2002.

	
	

	Note 19
- Current Year Prospects
	

	The airline industry is steadily recovering from the steep downturn in travel in the last quarter of 2001. Passenger traffic outlook for the coming year appears to be rather more encouraging for MAS given the improving global economic conditions and the return of confidence post Sept 11. Underscoring the improving economic cycle in the US, demand for cargo space is increasing which augurs well for MASKargo.

In line with the traffic rebound and changes in leisure travel pattern, plans have been put forward to mount additional frequencies into Frankfurt, Beijing, Guangzhou, Saigon, Hanoi and Phnom Penh.  Extra flights and additional capacity will also be mounted to Middle East to cater for the anticipated increase in demand during Summer.  

It is also anticipated that there will be a positive impact on loads from the World Cup in Japan/Korea and the Commonwealth Games in Manchester this year. 

Revenue yield, cost and productivity improvement initiatives launched by the company as part of its turnaround program are progressing well and will be pursued vigorously in the coming year.  

 

	Note 20 – Variance from Profit Forecast

	The Group did not announce or issue any profit forecast or gave any profit guarantee for the financial year.



	Note 21 – Dividend
	

	The directors do not recommend any dividend for the year ended 31 March 2002.
	


5

_1084107303.xls
Sheet1

						"ANNOUNCEMENT FORMAT AS PER KLSE REQUIREMENT"

				MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

				QUARTERLY REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2002

				(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

				(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

				CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

								INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

								CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR

								YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

								QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

								31/03/2002				31/03/2001				31/03/2002				31/03/2001

								RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

				1(a)		Turnover		2,266,166				2,130,205				8,500,200				8,956,145

				(b)		Investment income (Dividend received)		0				212				8,614				10,062

				(c)		Other income including interest income		167,109				588,452				308,635				745,890

				2(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest

						on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		317,422				361,684				667,127				1,259,868

				(b)		Less Interest on borrowings		(101,635)				(141,373)				(414,872)				(582,342)

				(c)		Less Depreciation and amortisation		(300,936)				(290,161)				(1,105,498)				(1,066,430)

				(d)		Exceptional item		0				0				0				0

				(e)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

						borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

						and exceptional items but before income tax,

						minority interests and extraordinary items.		(85,149)				(69,850)				(853,243)				(388,904)

				(f)		Share in the results of associated companies		143				505				6,751				2,268

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		(85,006)				(69,345)				(846,492)				(386,636)

				(h)		Taxation		(2,856)				(16,960)				14,898				(26,683)

				(i)		(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

						before deducting minority interests		(87,862)				(86,305)				(831,594)				(413,319)

						(ii)  Less minority interests		(696)				(200)				(3,968)				(4,109)

				(j)		Profit/(loss) after taxation

						attributable to members of the company		(88,558)				(86,505)				(835,562)				(417,428)

						Remarks:-

						2(a) Includes profit on sale of aircraft and engines  amounting to RM21.0 million for the period ended 31 March 2002

						(2001 : RM235.8 million)  while there were no sale of aircraft for the current year quarter (2001: nil).

				3 (a)		Basic loss per share based on 2 (j), calculated

						against 770,000,000 shares for both 2002 and 2001.		(11.50)				(11.23)				(108.51)				(54.21)

						The diluted loss per share is not presented as the effect of the assumed conversion of the redeemable convertible preference shares

						during the financial year is anti-dilutive.
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				MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

				QUARTERLY REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2002

				(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

				(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

				CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

								INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

								CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR

								YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

								QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

								31/03/2002				31/03/2001				31/03/2002				31/03/2001

								RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

				1(a)		Turnover		2,266,166				2,130,205				8,500,200				8,956,145

				(b)		Investment income (Dividend received)		0				212				8,614				10,062

				(c)		Other income including interest income		167,109				588,452				308,635				745,890

				2(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest

						on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

						hire of aircraft, exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items ("EBITDAR")		509,014				588,669				1,509,335				1,956,358

				(b)		Less Interest on borrowings		(101,635)				(141,373)				(414,872)				(582,342)

				(c-i)		Less Depreciation and amortisation		(300,936)				(290,161)				(1,105,498)				(1,066,430)

								0

				(c-ii)		Less Amortisation of unrealised loss on

						foreign exchange		0				0				0				0

				(c-iii)		Less Hire Of Aircraft		(191,592)				(227,087)				(863,249)				(932,319)

				(d-i)		Add Profit on sale of aircraft and spare engines		0				102				21,041				235,829

				(d-ii)		Exceptional Item		0				0				0				0

				(e)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

						borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

						and exceptional items but before income tax,

						minority interests and extraordinary items.		(85,149)				(69,850)				(853,243)				(388,904)

				(f)		Share in the results of associated companies		143				505				6,751				2,268

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		(85,006)				(86,345)				(846,492)				(386,636)

				(h)		Taxation		(2,856)				(16,960)				14,898				(26,683)

				(i)		(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

						before deducting minority interests		(87,862)				(86,305)				(831,594)				(413,319)

						(ii)  Less minority interests		(696)				(200)				(3,968)				(4,109)

				(j)		Profit/(loss) after taxation

						attributable to members of the company		(88,558)				(86,505)				(835,562)				(417,428)

				3 (a)		Basic loss per share based on 2 (j), calculated

						against 770,000,000 shares for both 2002 and 2001.		(11.41)				(11.23)				(108.51)				(54.21)

						The diluted loss per share is not presented as the effect of the assumed conversion of the redeemable convertible preference shares

						during the financial year is anti-dilutive.
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		CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

						AS AT				AS AT

						END OF				PRECEDING

						CURRENT				FINANCIAL

						QUARTER				YEAR

						31/03/2002				31/03/2001

						RM '000				RM '000

		1		Fixed Assets		12,043,892				11,430,739

		2		Investment in Associated Companies		79,274				78,034

		3		Long Term Investments		156,594				175,556

		4		Deferred Charges		34,984				37,591

		5		Current Assets

				Stocks		352,127				346,345

				Trade Debtors		1,290,562				1,235,350

				Other Debtors		380,489				349,466

				Cash & Bank Balances		416,376				335,950

						2,439,554				2,267,111

		6		Current Liabilities

				Short Term Borrowings		4,287,720				1,321,002

				Trade Creditors		1,368,908				1,132,207

				Other Creditors		2,116,916				1,347,118

				Provision for Taxation		45,459				83,695

				Other Liabilities		675,517				576,754

				Proposed Dividend		0				0

						8,494,520				4,460,776

		7		Net Current Liabilities		(6,054,966)				(2,193,665)

						6,259,778				9,528,255

		8		Shareholders' Funds		1,215,290				1,252,148

				Share Capital - Ordinary Shares		770,000				770,000

				Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares		8,000				0

				Reserves

				Share Premium		2,715,919				1,925,214

				General Reserve		501,530				501,530

				Retained Profit		(2,780,159)				(1,944,596)

		9		Minority Interests		13,779				12,347

		10		Long Term Borrowings		4,680,289				7,829,873

		11		Other Long Term Liabilities

				Deferred Income		347,733				431,752

				Deferred Taxation		2,687				2,135

						6,259,778				9,528,255

		12		Net Tangible Assets Per Ordinary Share (Sen)		198				214






